

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2023-1614
	:	
Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Hamilton County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	First Appellate District
ISAAH MORRIS,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellee.	:	Case No. C-230108

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

MELISSA A. POWERS (0055409)
Hamilton County Prosecutor
RONALD W. SPRINGMAN (0041413)
Chief Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
513-946-3052
513-946-3021 fax
Ron.Springman@hcpros.org
Counsel for Appellant
State of Ohio

RAYMOND T. FALLER (0013328)
Hamilton County Public Defender
KRISTA M. GIESKE (0080141)
Assistant Public Defender
230 East Ninth Street, Second Floor
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
513-946-3713
513-946-3840 fax
KGieske@hamiltoncountypd.org
Counsel for Appellee
Isaiah Morris

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0096145)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF *AMICUS* INTEREST4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....4

 I. Isaiah Morris was charged with committing multiple felonies with a firearm that, because of a prior juvenile adjudication, he was not allowed to possess.....4

 II. The Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas suppressed Morris’s statements, reasoning that the Ohio Constitution provides defendants with greater rights than the Sixth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution, and the First District affirmed.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

Proposition of Law 1:.....7

A defendant who validly waives his right to counsel for purposes of the Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution also waives his right to counsel for purposes of Article I, Section 10 of the Ohio Constitution.7

 I. Under the U.S. Constitution, a defendant who waives the right to counsel guaranteed to him by the Fifth Amendment also waives his Sixth Amendment right to counsel.....9

 II. The Ohio Constitution does not provide greater protections than does the Sixth Amendment and a defendant who waives his Fifth Amendment right to counsel waives his rights under the Ohio Constitution as well.11

 A. The First District lacked the authority to recognize new rights under the Ohio Constitution.11

B.	The Ohio Constitution’s right to counsel is narrower than the Sixth Amendment right.....	13
III.	The reasons that the First District gave for recognizing greater rights under the Ohio Constitution do not support its decision.	17
A.	The First District misunderstood and misapplied <i>Jackson</i> and <i>Montejo</i>	18
B.	The state-law authorities that the First District cited do not support its decision.....	21
C.	The out-of-state cases the First District cited do not shed any light on the meaning of the Ohio Constitution.....	25
	Proposition of Law 2:.....	28
	<i>A defendant’s right to counsel under Article I, Section 10 of the Ohio Constitution attaches at trial and not before.</i>	28
	Proposition of Law 3:.....	29
	<i>A defendant must clearly and unambiguously invoke his Fifth Amendment right to counsel.</i>	29
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Fairborn v. Mattachione</i> , 72 Ohio St. 3d 345 (1995)	23, 25
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	3, 27, 30
<i>Decker v. State</i> , 113 Ohio St. 512 (1925).....	14, 15
<i>Dille v. State</i> , 34 Ohio St. 617 (1878).....	1, 7
<i>Dormire v. Wilkinson</i> , 249 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	23
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	20
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 121 Ohio St. 292 (1929).....	1, 7
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 98 Ohio St. 137 (1918).....	16
<i>In re C.S.</i> , 2007-Ohio-4919	21
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	21
<i>Keysor v. Commonwealth</i> , 486 S.W. 3d 273 (Ky. 2016)	26

<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	9
<i>Kirk v. State</i> , 14 Ohio 511 (1846).....	23
<i>Linehan v. Commonwealth</i> , 878 S.W. 2d 8 (Ky. 1994).....	26
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1985).....	10, 20
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	20
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	1, 9
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	passim
<i>Mueller v. Angelone</i> , 181 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	2, 9
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	12
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	28

<i>State ex rel. Boyd v. Tone,</i> 2023-Ohio-3832	12
<i>State ex rel. Warner v. Baer,</i> 103 Ohio St. 585 (1921).....	16
<i>State v. Arnold,</i> 67 Ohio St. 3d 35 (1993)	8
<i>State v. Bevel,</i> 231 W. Va. 346 (2013).....	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Bode,</i> 2015-Ohio-1519	21
<i>State v. Brown,</i> 2003-Ohio-5059	30
<i>State v. Carter,</i> 2024-Ohio-1247	8
<i>State v. Delebreau,</i> 362 Wis. 2d 542 (2015).....	27
<i>State v. Downing,</i> 2024-Ohio-381 (12th Dist.)	17
<i>State v. Fips,</i> 2020-Ohio-1449	12
<i>State v. Geraldo,</i> 68 Ohio St. 2d 120 (1981)	23
<i>State v. Griffith,</i> 74 Ohio St. 3d 554 (1996)	23, 25
<i>State v. Henness,</i> 79 Ohio St. 3d 53 (1997)	3, 30
<i>State v. Hensley,</i> 75 Ohio St. 255 (1906).....	23

<i>State v. Hester</i> , 45 Ohio St. 2d 71 (1976)	22
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2006-Ohio-1	30
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 60 Ohio St. 2d 112 (1979)	23
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 296 Kan. 1084 (2013).....	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 2004-Ohio-5471	12
<i>State v. McAlpin</i> , 2022-Ohio-1567	8
<i>State v. Milligan</i> , 40 Ohio St. 3d 341 (1988)	2, 12
<i>State v. Mole</i> , 2016-Ohio-5124	26
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 2023-Ohio-4105, (1st Dist.)	2
<i>State v. Petro</i> , 148 Ohio St. 473 (1947).....	22
<i>State v. Quarterman</i> , 2014-Ohio-4034	8, 12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 17 Ohio St. 3d 98 (1985)	22
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2024-Ohio-1752	1, 11, 21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22

<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Mills</i> , 117 Ohio St. 114 (1927).....	15, 28
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	14
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	9, 14, 28
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Suazo</i> , 346 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	14
<i>Vega v. Tekoh</i> , 597 U.S. 134 (2022).....	9
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2, 9, 13
Ohio Const. art. I, §10.....	passim
Ohio Const. art. VIII, §11.....	14
R.C. 109.02.....	4
R.C. 2935.14.....	23
R.C. 2935.20.....	23
Other Authorities	
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>What Does — and Does Not — Ail State Constitutional Law</i> , 59 U. Kan. L. Rev. 687 (2011)	8
